
2019-20 YHS WINTER SPORTS PRACTICE SCHEDULE 
 
Bold Items below TEAM, SITE & TIME = HS Events 
Bold & Highlighted Yellow Items TEAM, SITE & TIME = HOME HS EVENTS 
Bold & Highlighted Green Items = DO NOT USE COURT, LEAVE OPEN 
Bold & Highlighted Pink Items = GAME or PRACTICE AT THE MIDDLE SCHOOL 
 
DATE                  TEAM SITE  TIME  
Monday, Nov. 25  Winter Sports Kickoff   Commons (Food – 5:30) 6:00 PM 
 
Monday, Dec. 2    
  Girls BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Girls BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts   3:30 PM  
  Boys BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Boys BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  
 
 
Tuesday, Dec. 3   
  Girls BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Girls BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts   3:30 PM  
  Boys BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Boys BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  
 
 
Wednesday, Dec. 4  
  Girls BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Girls BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts   3:30 PM  
  Boys BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Boys BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  
 
 
Thursday, Dec. 5   
  Girls BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Girls Varsity  Aux Gym (Share w Boys)   3:30 PM  
  Boys BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Boys Varsity  Aux Gym (Share w Girls)   3:30 PM  
  
 
Friday, Dec. 6   
  Girls BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Girls BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts   3:30 PM  
  Boys BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Boys BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  
Saturday, Dec. 7   
  Girls BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  8:00 AM 
  Girls BB Teams Scrimmage Main Gym  9:00 AM 
  Boys BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  10:00 AM 
  Boys BB Teams Scrimmage Main Gym  11:00 AM 
    
 



 
Monday, Dec. 9   
  Girls BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM  

 Boys BB Teams Aux. Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
   
Tuesday, Dec. 10        
  Girls Subvarsity Main Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Girls Varsity  Aux Gym (Share w Boys)   3:30 PM  
  Boys Subvarsity Aux Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Boys Varsity  Aux Gym (Share w Girls)   3:30 PM  
   
 
 
Wednesday, Dec. 11  
  Girls BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
 
Thursday, Dec. 12    
  Girls Subvarsity Aux Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Girls Varsity  Aux Gym (Share w Boys)   3:30 PM  
  Boys Subvarsity Main Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Boys Varsity  Aux Gym (Share w Girls)   3:30 PM  
  
 
 
Friday, Dec. 13   
  JV Girls BB vs. Spearfish           Main Gym   3:30 PM 
  C Girls BB vs. Spearfish             Main Gym   4:45 PM  
  Varsity Girls BB vs. Spearfish    Main Gym    6:00 PM 
  
  JV Boys BB vs. Spearfish        Aux. Gym (Middle Court)  3:30 PM 
  So. Boys BB vs. Spearfish       Aux. Gym (Middle Court)  4:45 PM 
  Varsity Boys BB vs Spearfish  Main Gym    7:30 PM 
   
 
Saturday, Dec. 14   
  
  JV Girls BB vs. RCs          Aux. Gym (Middle Court)  10:30 AM 
  C Girls BB vs. RCS           Aux. Gym (Middle Court)  11:45 AM  
  Varsity Girls BB vs. RCS   Main Gym    1:00 PM 
  
  JV Boys BB vs. RCS          Main Gym    10:30 AM 
  So. Boys BB vs. RCS         Main Gym   11:45 AM 
  Varsity Boys BB vs RCS    Main Gym    2:30 PM 
  Fr. A Boys BB vs. RCS      MS North Gym (West Court) 10:30 AM 
  Fr. B Boys BB vs. RCS        MS North Gym (West Court) 11:45 AM 
 
Monday, Dec. 16  
  Girls BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM  
  Boys BB Teams   Aux Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   



 
Tuesday, Dec. 17  
  Girls BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM  
  Boys BB Teams   Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
   
Wednesday, Dec. 18   
  Girls BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM  
  Boys BB Teams   Aux Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
Thursday, Dec. 19   
  Girls BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM  
  Boys BB Teams   Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
Friday, Dec. 20  School Dismissed at 2:00 PM     
  JV Girls BB vs. BV           Main Gym   3:30 PM 
  C Girls BB vs. BV Main Gym   4:45 PM  
  Varsity Girls BB vs. BV    Main Gym    6:00 PM 
   
  JV Boys BB vs. BV          Aux. Gym (Middle Court)   3:30 PM 
  So. Boys BB vs. BV         Aux. Gym (Middle Court)   4:45 PM 
  Varsity Boys BB vs BV   Main Gym    7:30 PM 
  Fr. A Boys BB vs. BV          MS North Gym (West Court)  3:30 PM 
  Fr. B Boys BB vs. BV          MS North Gym (West Court)  4:45 PM 
     
Saturday, Dec. 21    
  Girls BB Teams TBA  TBA 
  Boys BB Teams TBA  TBA 
  
 
Monday, Dec. 23  ALL Sports TEAMS OFF- SDHSAA Moratorium - CHRISTMAS Break  
NO SCHOOL 
 
Tuesday, Dec. 24  ALL Sports TEAMS OFF- SDHSAA Moratorium - CHRISTMAS Eve  
NO SCHOOL 
 
Wednesday, Dec. 25 ALL Sports TEAMS OFF- SDHSAA Moratorium - CHRISTMAS Day 
NO SCHOOL   
   
Thursday, Dec. 26  ALL Sports TEAMS OFF- SDHSAA Moratorium - CHRISTMAS Break  
NO SCHOOL   
 
 
Friday, Dec. 27   
 NO SCHOOL  Girls BB Teams @ Mitchell (HC vs. Minneota)  4:00 PM 
  Boys BB Teams  @ Mitchell (HC vs. Lynn English)  7:00 PM 
 
 
Saturday, Dec. 28   
 NO SCHOOL  Girls BB Teams  @ SF Pentagon (HC vs. Sibley East)  5:00 PM 
  Boys BB Teams  @ SF Pentagon (HC vs. Houston)  8:00 PM 
 
 



Monday, Dec 30   
NO SCHOOL  Girls BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  9:00 – 11:30 AM 
  Boys BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  11:30 AM - 2:00 PM 
 
   
Tuesday, Dec. 31   
NO SCHOOL  Girls BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  9:00 – 11:30 AM 
  Boys BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  11:30 AM - 2:00 PM 
 
  
Wednesday, Jan. 1   
NO SCHOOL  Girls BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  9:00 – 11:30 AM 
  Boys BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  11:30 AM - 2:00 PM 
 
 
Thursday, Jan. 2   
SCHOOL RESUMES Girls BB Teams Aux. Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
 
Friday, Jan. 3   
  JV Girls BB vs. OG           Aux. Gym (Middle Court)   3:30 PM 
  C Girls BB vs. OG Aux. Gym (Middle Court)   4:45 PM  
  Varsity Girls BB vs. OG    Main Gym    6:00 PM 
 
  JV Boys BB vs. OG          Main Gym   3:30 PM 
  So. Boys BB vs. OG         Main Gym   4:45 PM 
  Varsity Boys BB vs OG    Main Gym    7:30 PM 
  Fr. A Boys BB vs. OG          MS North Gym (West Court)  4:00 PM 
  Fr. B Boys BB vs. OG         MS North Gym (West Court)  5:15 PM 
     
 
 
Saturday, Jan. 4   
  Girls BB Teams  @ SFW   3:00 PM 
  Boys BB Teams OFF  NA 
 
Monday, Jan. 6   
  Girls BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM  
  Boys BB Teams   Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
 
Tuesday, Jan. 7  
  Girls BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  JV Boys BB vs. SCE Main Gym  4:00 PM 
  Fr. A Boys BB vs. SCE Main Gym  5:30 PM 
  Varsity Boys BB vs. SCE Main Gym   7:00 PM 
 
 
Wednesday, Jan. 8  
  Girls BB Teams  Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
 



Thursday, Jan. 9  
  Girls BB Teams  Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
 
Friday, Jan. 10  
  Girls BB Teams  Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
  
Saturday, Jan. 11   
  Girls BB Teams  @ SFL   3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams  @ SFL   5:00 PM 
  
 
Monday, Jan. 13   
  Girls Subvarsity Aux Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Girls Varsity  Aux Gym (Share w Boys)   3:30 PM  
  Boys Subvarsity Main Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Boys Varsity  Aux Gym (Share w Girls)   3:30 PM  
   
   
Tuesday, Jan. 14   
  Girls BB Teams  Main gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  JV Boys BB vs. SFW                 Main Gym    4:00 PM 
  Fr. A Boys BB vs. SFW             Aux. Gym (Middle Court)      4:00 PM 
  Fr. B Boys BB vs. SFW             Aux. Gym (Middle Court)      5:30 PM  
  So. Boys BB vs. SFW                Main Gym   5:30 PM 
                                  Varsity Boys BB vs. SFW         Main Gym    7:00 PM 
   
 
Wednesday, Jan. 15  
  Girls BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
Thursday, Jan. 16  
  Girls BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
 
 
Friday, Jan. 17   
  JV Girls BB vs. SFR               Main Gym   4:00 PM 
  So. Girls BB vs. SFR              Main Gym  5:30 PM 
  Varsity Girls BB vs. SFR        Main Gym   7:00 PM  
  Boys BB Teams Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
 
Saturday, Jan. 18   
  JV Girls BB vs. SFR        Main Gym   2:00 PM 
  So. Girls BB vs. SFR       Main Gym  3:30 PM 
  Varsity Girls BB vs. SFR           Main Gym   5:00 PM  
  Boys BB Teams @ Aberdeen  5:00 PM 
 



Monday, Jan. 20  
  Girls BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
 
Tuesday, Jan. 21   
  Girls BB Teams @ Brookings  6:00 PM 
  Boys BB Teams @ Brookings  7:30 PM 
   
 
 
Wednesday, Jan. 22  
  Girls Subvarsity OFF  NA 
  Girls Varsity  Aux Gym (Share w Boys)   3:30 PM  
  Boys Subvarsity OFF  NA 
  Boys Varsity  Aux Gym (Share w Girls)   3:30 PM  
   
 
 
Thursday, Jan. 23  
  Girls Subvarsity Aux Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Girls Varsity  Aux Gym (Share w Boys)   3:30 PM  
  Boys Subvarsity Main Gym all 3 courts 6:15 AM Before School 
  Boys Varsity  Aux Gym (Share w Girls)   3:30 PM  
   
 
Friday, Jan. 24  
  Girls BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
Saturday, Jan. 25   
  GBB Teams  @ Stanley Co. vs. Sturgis 3:00 PM  
  BBB Teams  @ Stanley Co. vs. Sturgis 6:00 PM 
 
Monday, Jan. 27   
  Girls BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM  
  Boys BB Teams   Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
Tuesday, Jan. 28   
  Girls BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM  
  Boys BB Teams   Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
Wednesday, Jan. 29  
  Girls BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM  
  Boys BB Teams   Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
 
Thursday, Jan. 30  
  Girls BB Teams   Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  BBB Teams  @ SFR  7:00 PM 



 
Friday, Jan. 31   
NO School (In-Service) Girls BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM  
  Boys BB Teams   Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
 
Saturday, Feb. 1   
  Girls BB Teams @ Pierre  7:00 PM 
  JV Boys BB vs. Pierre               Main Gym    4:00 PM 
  Fr. A Boys BB vs. Pierre           Aux. Gym (Middle)      4:00 PM 
   Fr. B Boys BB vs. Pierre           Aux. Gym (Middle Court) 5:30 PM  
  So. Boys BB vs. Pierre              Main Gym   5:30 PM 
                                   Varsity Boys BB vs. Pierre       Main Gym    7:00 PM 
   
Monday, Feb. 3  
  Girls BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
Tuesday, Feb. 4  
  Girls BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
Wednesday, Feb. 5  
  Girls BB Teams  Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
 
Thursday, Feb. 6  
  Girls BB Teams  @ SF Pentagon (Harrisburg) DH 
 Boys BB Teams  @ SF Pentagon (Harrisburg) DH 
   
 
Friday, Feb. 7     
  Girls BB Teams  Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
 
Saturday, Feb. 8  
  Girls BB Teams  OFF  OFF 
  Boys BB Teams OFF  OFF  
   
 
Monday, Feb. 10    
  Girls Subvarsity Aux Gym (Share w Boys)    6:15 AM Before School 
  Girls Varsity  Aux Gym (Share w Boys)   3:30 PM  
  Boys Subvarsity Aux Gym (Share w Girls)    6:15 AM Before School 
  Boys Varsity  Aux Gym (Share w Girls)   3:30 PM  
   
 
 



Tuesday, Feb. 11   
  Girls BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
 
Wednesday, Feb. 12    
  Girls Subvarsity Main Gym (Share w Boys)      6:15 AM Before School 
  Girls Varsity  Main Gym (Share w Boys)   3:30 PM  
  Boys Subvarsity Main Gym (Share w Girls)     6:15 AM Before School 
  Boys Varsity  Main Gym (Share w Girls)  3:30 PM  
   
 
 
Thursday, Feb.13  
  JV Girls BB vs. Watertown        Main Gym   4:00 PM 
  So. Girls BB vs. Watertown       Main Gym  5:30 PM 
  Varsity Girls BB vs. Watertown Main Gym   7:00 PM  
  Boys BB Teams Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
 
Friday, Feb. 14   
  Girls BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams @ Watertown  7:00 PM 
   
 
 
Saturday, Feb. 15    
  Girls BB Teams  OFF  OFF 
  Boys BB Teams OFF  OFF  
   
  
 
Monday, Feb. 17   
NO SCHOOL  Girls BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  10:00 AM  
President’s Day  Boys BB Teams  Main Gym all 3 courts  12:00 PM 
   
 
 
Tuesday, Feb. 18    
NO School  JV Girls BB vs. SFC         Main Gym   4:00 PM 
(In-Service)  So. Girls BB vs. SFC        Main Gym  5:30 PM 
  Varsity Girls BB vs. SFC Main Gym   7:00 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM  
 
Wednesday, Feb. 19  
  Girls BB Teams  Aux gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
Thursday, Feb. 20  
  Girls BB Teams @ Mitchell  7:00 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   



 
 
Friday, Feb. 21  
  Girls BB Teams Main Gym  6:15 AM Before School 
  JV Boys BB vs. Mitchell               Main Gym    4:00 PM 
  Fr. A Boys BB vs. Mitchell           Aux. Gym (Middle Court) 4:00 PM 
   Fr. B Boys BB vs. Mitchell           Aux. Gym (Middle Court) 5:30 PM  
   So. Boys BB vs. Mitchell              Main Gym   5:30 PM 
                                 Varsity Boys BB vs. Mitchell       Main Gym    7:00 PM 
   
 
 
Saturday, Feb. 22    
  Girls BB Teams @ Huron  5:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams @ Huron  7:00 PM 
   
 
Monday, Feb. 24  
  Girls BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
 
Tuesday, Feb. 25  
 Girls BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
 Boys BB Teams Aux Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
 
Wednesday, Feb. 26  
  Girls BB Teams  Aux Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
 
Thursday, Feb. 27  
 Girls BB Teams Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
 Boys BB Teams Aux Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
 
Friday, Feb. 28   
  Girls BB Teams @ STM  6:00 PM 
  Boys BB Teams @ STM  7:30 PM 
 
 
Saturday, Feb. 29  
  Girls BB Teams @ Douglas  2:00 PM 
  Boys BB Teams @ Douglas  3:30 PM 
 
 
Monday, March 2  Girls BB Varsity Aux. Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 

 Boys BB Varsity Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 



 
Tuesday, March 3  Girls BB Varsity Aux. Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 

 Boys BB Varsity Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
 
Wednesday, March 4 Girls BB Varsity Aux. Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 

 Boys BB Varsity Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
 
Thursday, March 5  Girls BB Varsity Aux. Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 

 Boys BB Varsity Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
 
 
Friday, March 6  Girls BB Varsity Main Gym – SoDak Sixteen 7:00 PM 
  Boys BB Varsity Main Gym – Main Court  3:30 PM 
   
 
 
Saturday, March 7  Girls BB Varsity Main Gym  Noon 
  Boys BB Varsity Main Gym – SoDak Sixteen 7:00 PM 
   
 
 
Monday, March 9  Girls BB Varsity Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Varsity Aux. Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
 
Tuesday, March 10  Girls BB Varsity Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Varsity Aux. Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
Wednesday, March 11 Girls BB Varsity Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Varsity Aux. Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
 
Thursday, March 12 Girls BB Varsity Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Varsity Aux. Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
 
Friday, March 13  Girls BB Varsity Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
  Boys BB Varsity Aux. Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
   
 
  

Saturday, March 14 Girls BB Varsity Main Gym  10:00 AM  
  Boys BB Varsity Main Gym  12:00 PM 
 
   



Monday, March 16  Girls BB Varsity Aux. Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 
 Boys BB Varsity Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    

   
 
   
Tuesday, March 17  Girls BB Varsity Aux. Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM 

 Boys BB Varsity Main Gym all 3 courts  3:30 PM    
   
 
 
Wednesday, March 18 Boys & Girls BB State Tournament Practice in SF TBA 
   
 
 
Thursday, March 19 Boys & Girls BB State Tournament in SF  TBA 
   
 
Friday, March 20  Boys & Girls BB State Tournament in SF  TBA 
   
 
 
Saturday, March 21 Boys & Girls BB State Tournament in SF  TBA 
   
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
  
 


